Mr. James Scarola, Vice President Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant Carolina Power & Light Company Post Office Box 165, Mail Code: Zone 1 New Hill, North Carolina 27562-0165

SUBJECT: SHEARON HARRIS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNIT 1 - CORRECTION TO

AMENDMENT NO. 96 ISSUED ON FEBRUARY 24, 2000

(TAC NO. MA6098)

Dear Mr. Scarola:

On February 24, 2000, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission issued Amendment No. 96 to Facility Operating License No. NPF-63 for the Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant (HNP), Unit No. 1, in response to your request dated July 9, 1999. This amendment revised the HNP Technical Specifications (TS) by relocating TS 3/4.3.3.3, "Seismic Instrumentation," TS 3/4.3.3.4, "Meteorological Instrumentation," TS 3/4.3.3.9, "Metal Impact Monitoring System," and TS 3/4.3.3.11, "Explosive Gas Monitoring Instrumentation," to plant procedure PLP-114, "Relocated Technical Specifications and Design Basis Requirements."

The date of the staff's Safety Evaluation was inadvertently omitted from paragraph 2 on the first page of the license amendment. A corrected license amendment page is enclosed.

We regret any inconvenience this may have caused. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call me at (301) 415-1373.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Richard J. Laufer, Project Manager, Section 2 Project Directorate II Division of Licensing Project Management Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-400

Enclosure: As stated

cc w/encl: See next page

March 8, 2000

Mr. James Scarola, Vice President Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant Carolina Power & Light Company Post Office Box 165, Mail Code: Zone 1 New Hill, North Carolina 27562-0165

SUBJECT: SHEARON HARRIS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNIT 1 - CORRECTION TO

AMENDMENT NO. 96 ISSUED ON FEBRUARY 24, 2000

(TAC NO. MA6098)

Dear Mr. Scarola:

On February 24, 2000, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission issued Amendment No. 96 to Facility Operating License No. NPF-63 for the Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant (HNP), Unit No. 1, in response to your request dated July 9, 1999. This amendment revised the HNP Technical Specifications (TS) by relocating TS 3/4.3.3.3, "Seismic Instrumentation," TS 3/4.3.3.4, "Meteorological Instrumentation," TS 3/4.3.3.9, "Metal Impact Monitoring System," and TS 3/4.3.3.11, "Explosive Gas Monitoring Instrumentation," to plant procedure PLP-114, "Relocated Technical Specifications and Design Basis Requirements."

The date of the staff's Safety Evaluation was inadvertently omitted from paragraph 2 on the first page of the license amendment. A corrected license amendment page is enclosed.

We regret any inconvenience this may have caused. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call me at (301) 415-1373.

Sincerely,

#### /RA/

Richard J. Laufer, Project Manager, Section 2 Project Directorate II Division of Licensing Project Management Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-400

Enclosure: As stated

cc w/encl: See next page

Distribution:

File Center PUBLIC PDII Reading OGC G. Hill (2) ACRS

B. Bonser, RII H. Berkow

C:\AMD96MA6098corltr.wpd

O: V WID CONT (COCCCONTINUE)			
OFFICE	PM:PDII/S2	LA:PDII/S2	SC:PDII/S2
NAME	RLaufer	EDunnington	RCorreia
DATE	3/3/00	3/2/00	3/6/00
COPY	Yes/No	Yes/No	Yes/No

OFFICIAL RECORD

# CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, et al.

### DOCKET NO. 50-400

#### SHEARON HARRIS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNIT 1

## AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 96 License No. NPF-63

- 1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:
  - A. The application for amendment by Carolina Power & Light Company, (the licensee), dated July 9, 1999, complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;
  - B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission;
  - C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;
  - D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and
  - E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied.
- 2. Accordingly, the license is hereby amended to approve the relocation of certain Technical Specification requirements to licensee-controlled documents, as described in the licensee's application dated July 9, 1999, and reviewed in the staff's safety evaluation report dated February 24, 2000. This license is also hereby amended by page changes to the Technical Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-63 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Mr. James Scarola Carolina Power & Light Company

cc:

Mr. William D. Johnson Vice President and Corporate Secretary Carolina Power & Light Company Post Office Box 1551 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Resident Inspector/Harris NPS c/o U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 5421 Shearon Harris Road New Hill, North Carolina 27562-9998

Ms. Karen E. Long Assistant Attorney General State of North Carolina Post Office Box 629 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Public Service Commission State of South Carolina Post Office Drawer Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Mr. Mel Fry, Director Division of Radiation Protection N.C. Department of Environment and Natural Resources 3825 Barrett Dr. Raleigh, North Carolina 27609-7721

Mr. Terry C. Morton Manager Performance Evaluation and Regulatory Affairs CPB 7 Carolina Power & Light Company Post Office Box 1551 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-1551

Mr. Robert J. Duncan II Plant General Manager Carolina Power & Light Company Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant P.O. Box 165, Mail Zone 3 New Hill, North Carolina 27562-0165

Mr. John H. O'Neill, Jr. Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge 2300 N Street, NW. Washington, DC 20037-1128 Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant Unit 1

Mr. Chris L. Burton Director of Site Operations Carolina Power & Light Company Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant Post Office Box 165, MC: Zone 1 New Hill, North Carolina 27562-0165

Mr. Robert P. Gruber Executive Director Public Staff NCUC Post Office Box 29520 Raleigh, North Carolina 27626

Chairman of the North Carolina Utilities Commission Post Office Box 29510 Raleigh, North Carolina 27626-0510

Mr. Vernon Malone, Chairman Board of County Commissioners of Wake County P. O. Box 550 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Mr. Richard H. Givens, Chairman Board of County Commissioners of Chatham County P. O. Box 87 Pittsboro, North Carolina 27312

Ms. Donna B. Alexander, Manager Regulatory Affairs Carolina Power & Light Company Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant P.O. Box 165, Mail Zone 1 New Hill, NC 27562-0165

Mr. Johnny H. Eads, Supervisor Licensing/Regulatory Programs Carolina Power & Light Company Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant P. O. Box 165, Mail Zone 1 New Hill, NC 27562-0165